ORDINANCE NO. 2023-277

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW STANTON, COUNTY OF WESTMORELAND AND COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, REPEALING, IN IT'S ENTIRETY, CHAPTER 6, ENTITLED CONDUCT, OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW STANTON.

WHEREAS, the Borough of New Stanton desires to repeal Chapter 6, entitled Conduct, in its entirety, §101 through §104, from the Code of Ordinances of the Borough of New Stanton.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the Borough Council of the Borough of New Stanton, Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 6, §101 through §104, entitled Conduct, of the Code of Ordinances of the Borough of New Stanton, is hereby repealed in its entirety.

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY. If any word, phrase, section, sentence, clause or part of this Ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, invalidity or illegality shall not affect or impair any of the remaining words, phrases, sections, sentences, clauses or parts of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared to be the intent of the Borough Council that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal or invalid word, phrase, section, sentence, clause or part thereof not been included therein.

SECTION 3. GENERAL REPEALER. Any ordinance or parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby specifically repealed.

THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT IMMEDIATELY.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Council of the Borough of New Stanton this

7th day of February, 20 23.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF NEW STANTON

Ву:

PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

Secretary

MAYOR Smilet

CERTIFICATION

I, Jeffrey McLaughlin, duly qualified Secretary-Treasurer of the Borough Council of the Borough of New Stanton, Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 2023-277 is a true and correct copy of the original Ordinance No. 2023-277 duly passed and adopted by a majority vote of the Borough Council of the Borough of New Stanton at a duly advertised and convened regular meeting held on the day of february, 2023, and that the minutes of said meeting showing how each member voted have been duly recorded in the official minutes of said Borough Council and remains in effect as of this date.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I affix my hand and attach the seal of the Borough of New Stanton, this, 2023
Certified to by:
Jeffrey McLaughlin Secretary-Treasurer